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IN THE UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCU T

No. 96-5131

D. C. Docket Nos. 93-2247-Cl V- MOORE
94-0734- Cl V- MOORE

EDWARD G TLI TZ,

Pl ai ntiff-Appellant,
ver sus

COMPAGNI E NATI ONALE Al R FRANCE

Def endant - Appel | ee.

Pl ai ntiff-Appellant,
ver sus

COMPAGNI E NATI ONALE Al R FRANCE

Def endant - Appel | ee.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

(Novenber 19, 1997)
Bef ore ANDERSQON, DUBI NA and CARNES, Circuit Judges.



PER CURI AM

Plaintiffs-Appellants Edward Gtlitz and Joe F. Collins
brought suit against their fornmer enpl oyer, Conpangi e Nationale Air
France, alleging violations of the Enployee Retirenent |ncone
Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and the Age Discrimnation in
Enpl oynent Act of 1967 (ADEA). The district court dismssed
Collins’s ADEA clains and granted summary judgnent for the
defendant with respect to the ERISA clains of both plaintiffs.?®

|. Facts and Procedural History

Edward Gtlitz and Joe F. Collins were enployed as outside
sales representatives for Ar France for 35 and 22 years,
respectively. In 1993, Air France inplenented a new personnel
structure which elimnated their positions as salaried outside
sal es representatives, but offered themthe opportunity to continue
doi ng essentially the sane jobs as independent contractors, known
as Busi ness Devel opnent Attaches (“BDA ' s”). Sone representatives,
such as the plaintiffs, also satisfied the age and service
requirenents to qualify for early retirenent and receive pension

benefits.? However, wunder the new structure, they were not

1 The district court denied the defendant’s notion for

sunmary judgnment on Gtlitz's ADEA and Florida Civil Rights
Act claims. These matters are not before us on appeal. The
ot her issues are properly before us pursuant to an
order of partial final judgnent by the district court.
Fed. R G v.P. 54(b).

> Plaintiff Gtlitz was 59 years old and Plaintiff Collins

was 56 years old when the positions were elim nated.



permtted to take early retirement and begin receiving pension
benefits and al so beconme independent contractors/BDAs; they were
forced to choose one or the other.?®

Plaintiffs filed their respective conplaints in 1994, alleging
that Air France’s elimnation of their sales representative
positions and the manner in which it was done constituted
discrimnation in violation of the ADEA and ERI SA.

Gtlitz filedtinely ADEA adm nistrative charges with the EEOC
and filed suit in district court within 90 days of receiving a
right-to-sue letter from the EECC Collins also filed ADEA
adm ni strative charges with the EECC. The EECC i ssued a no-cause
determ nation and right-to-sue letter which Collins received on
Novenber 15, 1993. The letter stated that Collins had 90 days
within which to file suit. After contacting his congressman
Col lins received a second right-to-sue | etter on January 28, 1994, *
which rescinded the first letter and stated that Collins had
another 90 days within which to file suit. On April 15, 1994,

Collins filed his conplaint in district court. Concl udi ng t hat

® The defendant claims that the plaintiffs “opted

voluntarily to participate in an enhanced early
retirement plan.” The plaintiffs characterize the
situation as forced retirenent or forfeiture of their
ERI SA benefits. Both sides agree that the sales
representatives could not exercise both options.

* Upon receipt of this second letter, Collins had
approximately 16 or 17 days left of the 90 day statutory period
triggered by the first letter.



Collins's second EECC |etter was ineffective, the district court
di sm ssed Collins’s ADEA claimas untinely.

The district court denied Air France’'s notion for sumary
j udgnment on the ADEA claimof Gtlitz, holding that he had raised
a triable question of fact on the issue of pretext in Air France’s
enpl oynment deci si on.

The district court granted summary judgnment on the ERISA
claims as to both plaintiffs.?®

1. Summary Judgnent Standard
This Court applies a de novo standard of reviewto a

district court’s grant of summary judgnent. See, e.qg., Scala v.

Cty of Wnter Park, 116 F.3d 1396, 1398 (11th G r. 1997).

Summary judgnment is appropriate if the record shows no genui ne
issue of material fact and that the noving party is entitled to
judgnent as a matter of law. 1d. “All evidence and reasonabl e
factual inferences drawn therefromare reviewed in the |ight nost

favorable to the party opposing the notion.” MWarren v. Crawford,

927 F.2d 559, 561-62 (11th Cir. 1991) (citations omtted).
1. Discussion
A. Collins’s ADEA C aim
Collins appeals the district court’s dism ssal of his ADEA
claimas untinmely. He argues that even if his claimwas not tinely

filed, he should be entitled to equitable tolling based on his

® The district court adopted in part and amended in part

t he Report and Recommendation of United States Magi strate Judge
Ted E. Bandstra dated June 1, 1995.
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reliance on the second letter he received fromthe EECC. However,
because plaintiff did not fairly present this equitable tolling
argunment to the district court, we decline to entertain the
argunent for the first tinme on appeal.

Wth regard to his other argunents, we nust first determ ne
whet her Collins’s second letter, received on January 28, 1994, was
effective. The parties agree that under the applicable |aw the
second EEOCC letter was effective if issued pursuant to an EECC
reconsi deration of the nerits, but was not effective if there was

no reconsideration. Conzales v. Firestone Tire and Rubber, 610

F.2d 241, 246 (5th Cr. 1980) (“The EEOC may i ssue a second ni nety-

day right-to-sue notice wupon conpletion of a discretionary

6

reconsi deration of a prior determnation.”). See also Lute v.

Singer Co., 678 F.2d 844, 846 (9th Gr. 1982); Trujillo v. GE Co.,

621 F.2d 1084, 1087 (10th Gir. 1980).

Qur review of the summary judgnment record persuades us that
there is no genuine issue of fact wwth regard to this issue: there
was no reconsideration by the EECC. There is no indication that
addi ti onal evidence was before the EEOC. There was no request that
the EEOC reconsider on the nerits. The only evidence of any
communi cati on between the parties and the EECCis an i nference that

Collins's congressman may have called the EEOCC in response to

® This Court adopted as binding precedent all of
the decisions of the forner Fifth Crcuit handed down
prior to the close of business on Septenber 30, 1981.
Bonner v. Gty of Pritchard, 661 F.2d 1206, 1209 (11th
Cir. 1981) (en banc).




Col lins’s request that he assist in obtaining an extension of tine.
Nei t her the second EECC | etter nor the cover |etter acconmpanying it
indicates that it was the cul mnation of a reconsideration. To the
contrary, the cover letter said that “[t]he Determ nation is re-
issued as of this date” (enphasis added). The term “re-issue”
suggests that the original determnation was nerely issued again
with a new date. Mdrreover, the second EECC letter is a verbatim
copy of the first letter except for a single difference -- i.e.,
the date. The relevant regulations, 29 C F. R 1601.21(b) and (d),
contenplate that “[i]n cases where the Conmm ssion decides to
reconsi der a dism ssal or a determi nation finding reasonabl e cause
to believe a charge is true, a notice of intent to reconsider wll
pronmptly issue.” Neither party in this case received a notice of
intent to reconsider; rather they received only a verbati mcopy of
the initial letter with a new date. Under all of these
circunstances, we do not believe a factfinder could conclude that
t he EECC reconsidered this case on the nerits.

Collins argues that even if the second EECC letter is
ineffective, he should nevertheless be permtted to attach his
claimto Gtlitz' s under the single-filing rule. It is clear that
a plaintiff who has not filed an EEOCC charge may “pi ggyback” on the
timely filing of an EECC charge by another plaintiff who faced
simlar discrimnatory treatnment in the sane tinme frame. Call oway

v. Partners National Health Plans, 986 F.2d 446, 449 (11th Cr.

1993); Grayson v. Kmart Corp., 79 F.3d 1086, 1101 (11th G r. 1996)




(finding that the single-filing rule applies to ADEA cl ains), cert.
denied, = US _, 117 S. C. 447 (1996).

Collins argues that it would be ironic to find that the case
law permts a plaintiff who has not filed an EEOCC charge to
“pi ggyback” his claim but then to deny the “piggyback” option to
a plaintiff who has exercised sonewhat nore diligence by filing an
EEQCC charge al though failing to follow through with a tinmely suit.
The Eighth G rcuit addressed and rejected just such an argunent:

It is somewhat ironic, however, that [a person], who did
not even file an adm nistrative charge, is permtted to
continue in this action while the others have been
di sm ssed, and we believe that result requires a brief
explanatlon : . Qur decision . . permtted
plaintiffs who had not filed admnistrative charges to
“pi ggyback”™ on the tinely filing of an adm nistrative
charge filed by another claimant who purported to
represent the interests of a class of simlarly situated
enployees. . . . For those plaintiffs who have never
filed an adm nistrative charge and who are allowed to
pi ggyback on the filed claim of another, we deem it
reasonable to permt themto join suit as long as the
cl ai mant on whose admi nistrative filing they have relied
timely files suit

Those plaintiffs who do file admnistrative charges,
however, should be bound by the statute of |limtations,
which is normally stated in the right-to-sue letter
[Once they file separate adm ni strative charges, they
cannot rely any further on the other claimnt’s actions
and nust tinely file suit after receiving their right-to-
sue letters. Thus, any claimant who files an
adm ni strative charge and receives a right-to-sue letter
fromthe EECC nust file suit within ninety days after
receiving that letter to preserve the cause of action.

Anderson v. Unisys Corp., 47 F.3d 302, 308-09 (8th Cir.), cert.

denied, _ US _ , 116 S.C. 299 (1995). Simlarly, the Fifth
Circuit concluded that “where the party w shing to piggyback has

filed his own EECC charge,” he is “bound by the paraneters of his



own EEOC charge, and cannot subsequently utilize the single filing

rule to avoid the statute of limtations.” Mboney v. Aranto

Services Co., 54 F.3d 1207, 1223-24 (5th Gr. 1995).

W agree with the reasoning of the Eighth G rcuit and the
Fifth Grcuit. In fashioning the ADEA statute of |imtations,
Congress carefully balanced the interests of plaintiffs and the
interests of enployers. A plaintiff who has not filed an
i ndi vi dual EEOC charge may i nvoke the single-filing rul e where such
plaintiff issimlarly situated to the person who actually filed an
EEOCC charge, and where the EECC charge actually filed gave the
enpl oyer notice of the collective or class-wide nature of the
char ge. In such circunstances, it 1is reasonable from the
perspective of the enployer’s interests and the interests of
econony of admnistration within the agency to permt such a
plaintiff to rely upon the other claimnt’s EEOC charge. However,
where a plaintiff has filed an individual EECC charge, such a
plaintiff should be required to rely upon his or her own EECC
charge, and cannot reasonably rely wupon the other claimnt’s
charge. Thus, we conclude that Collins may not “piggyback” onto
Gtlitz's ADEA claim

For the foregoing reasons, we affirm the district court’s
di sm ssal of Collins’s ADEA claim
B. ERISA dains

Both Collins and Gtlitz claimthat their term nation was a
violation of ERISA §8 510 which makes it unlawful to “di scharge,

fine, suspend, expel, discipline, or discrimnate against a



participant or beneficiary [of an enpl oyee benefit plan] . . . for
the purpose of interfering with the attainment of any right to
whi ch such participant may becone entitled under the plan. ”
29 U S. C § 1140. This section prohibits interference wth
present pension benefits and also protects against interference

with future entitlenent to receive the sane. See |Inter-Mdal Rai

Enpl oyees Assoc. v. Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe R R Co., = U S

__, 117 s. . 1513, 1515 (1997); dark v. Coats & dark, 990 F. 2d
1217. 1222 (11th Gr. 1993) (“Section 510 . . . protects the right
to accrue additional vested benefits.”)

Clark v. Coats & Cark articulated the Eleventh Circuit test

for denonstrating a violation of 8§ 510:

The ultimate inquiry in a 8 510 case is whether the
enpl oyer had the specific intent to interfere with the
enpl oyee’s ERISA rights. . . . A plaintiff is not
required to prove that interference with ERI SA ri ghts was
t he sol e reason for the di scharge but nust show nore t han
the incidental |oss of benefits as a result of a
di scharge. . . . This burden can be net either by show ng
direct proof of discrimnation or by satisfying the
scheme for ~circunstantial evidence established by
McDonnel | Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. C.
1817, 36 L.Ed.2d 668 (1973), and restated in Texas
Departnent of Community Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U. S. 248,
253-54, 101 S. C. 1089, 1093-94, 67 L.Ed.2d 207 (1981).

990 F.2d at 1222-23. Under the McDonnel |l Dougl as schene, the

plaintiff nust denonstrate a prima facie case of discrimnation,
whi ch creates a presunption of discrimnation. The defendant then
must articulate a legitimate nondiscrimnatory reason for his
conduct . If the defendant does so, the presunption of

di scrim nation disappears, and in order to prevail the plaintiff



nmust denonstrate that the reason given was a nere pretext for
discrimnpation. 1d. at 1223.

Clark v. Coats & Cark also articulated the test for a prima

faci e case:

In the context of a 8510 claim alleging unlaw ul
di scharge, a plaintiff may establish a prim facie case
of discrimnation by showng (1) that he is entitled to
ERI SA's protection, (2) was qualified for the position,
and (3) was di scharged under circunstances that give rise
to an inference of discrimnation. . . . To satisfy the
last element the plaintiff does not have to prove
discrimnatory intent but nust introduce evidence that
suggests interference with ERISArights was a notivating
factor. . . . The plaintiff, however, cannot establish a
prima facie case nerely by showing that, as a result of
the term nation, he was deprived of the opportunity to
accrue nore benefits. . . . Mreover, neasures designed
to reduce costs in general that also result in an
incidental reduction in benefit expenses do not suggest
discrimnatory intent. . . . Instead the enployee nust
introduce evidence suggesting that the enployer’s
decision was directed at ERISA rights in particular.

Id. at 1223-24.
In Seaman v. Arvida Realty Sales, 985 F.2d 543 (11th Gr.

1993), we held that a conpany’s reclassification of enployees as
i ndependent contractors could, if done with specific intent to
interfere with the enployees’ future ERI SA benefits, give rise to
a violation of § 510.

In this case the district court held that the plaintiffs
failed to denonstrate a violation of 8 510. After a careful review
of this summary judgnent record, we disagree. W readily conclude
that plaintiffs have created genui ne i ssues of fact wth respect to
the prima facie case. Plaintiffs are clearly entitled to ERISA s

protection and qualified for the job, thus satisfying the first two

10



prongs. For the reasons discussed below, we also conclude that
plaintiffs have satisfied the third prong by adducing sufficient
evi dence to create a genuine i ssue of fact on the issue of whether
Air France reclassified them from enployees to independent
contractors with specific intent to interfere with their ERI SA
benefits. Air France has articulated what it asserts to be a
| egitimte business reason for its actions -- i.e., that it
reclassified plaintiffs and t he ot her outside sal es representatives
inorder to notivate the sales force. Thus, the issue before us is
whet her plaintiffs have adduced sufficient evidence to create a
genui ne issue of fact as to whether Air France' s purported reason
was a pretext for discrimnation, or, in other words, whether Ar
France had a specific intent to interfere with enployees’ ERI SA
rights.

After a careful review of this summary judgnment record, we
conclude that plaintiffs have adduced evidence from which a
factfinder could reasonably find that Air France conceived and
i npl enented the BDA structure for the specific purpose of
interfering with the ERISA rights of plaintiffs and others
simlarly situated. It is clear that plaintiffs were entitled to
continue accruing ERI SA benefits in their previous status as
enpl oyees, but were excluded from all ERISA plans in the
i ndependent contractor status of BDA. Plaintiffs have adduced
evidence from which a factfinder could find that the change of
status was acconpanied by no substantial change in the job

function, in the manner the job was expected to be perforned, in

11



t he supervisors, or in the control exercised by the supervisors.
There is al so a genuine i ssue of fact as to whet her the BDA program
woul d save future ERI SA costs for Air France, and the extent of any
such savings. The only business reason for the change which has
been asserted by Air France is that its purpose was to notivate the
sal es force. However, counsel for plaintiffs, in deposing the two
Air France managers who apparently were involved in the decision,
pressed each for an explanati on of how the BDA structure operated
t o enhance such notivation in a manner not also equally feasible in
an enpl oyee status. Neither provided an intelligible answer.
Simlarly, at oral argunent in this Court counsel for Air France
was unabl e to provide an intelligible answer to that question. CQur
careful review of this sunmary judgnent record reveal s no apparent
way in which the independent contractor status, as inplenmented in
this case, served to enhance notivation in a manner not equally
feasible in an enpl oyee context.’ The only feature of the new BDA
structure which apparently would serve to increase notivation was
an increased reliance on a bonus nethod of conpensation, a nethod
which is as readily adapted to enpl oyee status as to independent

contractor status.

" We expressly | eave open the possibility that

sonme other fornulation of job functions and
responsibilities in an independent contractor context
m ght constitute a legitimte business reason and rebut
any inference of specific intent to interfere with

ERI SA rights. W hold only that the BDA program as

| npl enmented in this record and in conjunction wth the
ot her evidence in this record | eaves a genui ne issue of
fact as to such specific intent.

12



Under all the circunstances reveal ed by the instant record, we
conclude that a factfinder could find that Air France's asserted
busi ness reason is a pretext, and that A r France did have a
specific intent to deprive plaintiffs, and others simlarly
situated, of their right to accrue future ERI SA benefits. This

woul d violate § 510. Clark v. Coats & dark, supra, 990 F.2d at

1222; Seaman v. Arvida, supra, 985 F.2d at 545-47.

Accordingly, with respect to plaintiffs’ ER SA clains, we
reverse the grant of summary judgnent and remand the case to the
district court for further proceedings.

V. Concl usion

We affirmthe district court’s dismssal of Collins's ADEA
claim W reverse the district court’s grant of summary judgnment
on the ERISA clainms of both plaintiffs, and remand these cl ai ns.

AFFI RVED | N PART, REVERSED AND REMANDED | N PART.
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